ANNUAL REPORT 2013 77

NOTES  TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 31 DECEMBER 2013

 26.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c)  Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

 The interest rate profi le of the Group’s signifi cant interest-bearing fi nancial instruments, based on carrying amounts as
at the reporting date is as follows:-

   Group
   2013 2012
   RM RM

 Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Bankers’ acceptance   2,362,000 1,809,000
Finance lease liabilities   162,071 204,526

   2,524,071 2,013,526

 Floating rate instruments
Financial liability
Term loan   3,308,243 3,324,996

 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profi t to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 50 (2012:
+/-50) basis points (“bp”). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the
fi nancial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are
held constant.

   Group
   2013 2012
   RM RM

Eff ect on profi t for the year/Equity
+ 50bp   (16,541) (16,625)
-  50bp   16,541 16,625

(d)  Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the
respective functional currencies of Group’s entities. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US Dollar (USD),
EURO (EUR), Sterling Pound (GBP), Singapore Dollar (SGD) and Thai Baht (THB).

Carrying amounts of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk are as follows:-

   USD EUR GBP SGD THB
 Group  RM  RM  RM  RM   RM

2013
Financial assets  1,469,402 - 30,867 - -
Financial liabilities  (433,302) (81,331) - (50,506) (19,589)

Net exposure  1,036,100 (81,331) 30,867 (50,506) (19,589)